### 507515644 09/28/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7562538

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| PENSO HOLDINGS LTD | 08/01/2021     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | PENSO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED |
|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2 WOODHAMS ROAD, COVENTRY    |
| City:           | WEST MIDLANDS                |
| State/Country:  | UNITED KINGDOM               |
| Postal Code:    | CV3 4FX                      |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15073266 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)566-8523

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2485668522

**Email:** jkrumpe@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: HONIGMAN LLP

Address Line 1:650 TRADE CENTRE WAY, SUITE 200Address Line 4:KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49002-0402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 235162-391847         |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | THOMAS J. APPLEDORN   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Thomas J. Appledorn/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 09/28/2022            |

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Penso Group Holdings IP Transfer-Reordered#page1.tif source=Penso Group Holdings IP Transfer-Reordered#page2.tif source=Penso Group Holdings IP Transfer-Reordered#page3.tif source=Penso Group Holdings IP Transfer-Reordered#page4.tif source=Penso Group Holdings IP Transfer-Reordered#page5.tif source=Penso Group Holdings IP Transfer-Reordered#page6.tif

PATENT 507515644 REEL: 061239 FRAME: 0968

# PENSO HOLDINGS LTD PENSO GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

PATENT REEL: 061239 FRAME: 0969

## Contents

|   | Clause                                       | Page |
|---|--|------|
| 1 | Definitions                                  | 3    |
| 2 | Assignment                                   |      |
| 3 | Exclusion of Personal Liability              |      |
| 4 | Exclusions of Representations and Warranties | 4    |
| 5 | Counterparts                                 |      |
| 6 | Third Party Rights                           |      |
| 7 | Governing Law and Jurisdiction               | 4    |

The Schedule

# August

#### Between

- (1) **Penso Holdings Ltd** (No. 05150365) whose registered office is at 2 Woodhams Road, Coventry, West Midlands CV3 4FX (**Assignor**); and
- (2) **Penso Group Holdings Limited** (No. 13452103) whose registered office is at 2 Woodhams Road, Coventry, West Midlands, England, CV3 4FX (**Assignee**).

### 1 Definitions

In this Assignment:

Intellectual Property means any of the following:-

- (a) all interests in respect of any registered intellectual property right in any territory or jurisdiction, including, without limitation, patents (including supplementary protection certificates), service marks, registered designs and any similar right in any territory or jurisdiction and any applications or right to apply for any of the above;
- any brand and trade names, domain names, invention, copyright, design right or performance right;
- (c) any trade secrets, database right, know-how and confidential information; and
- (d) the benefit of any agreement or licence for the use of any such right,

and any similar right in any territory or jurisdiction and any applications or right to apply for any of the above together with any registrations, extensions, renewals or applications of or for the same, now or at any time hereafter (and from time to time) owned by the Assignor including without limitation the intellectual property set out in Schedule 1 and including all goodwill in connection therewith;

### 2 Assignment

In consideration of the payment by the Assignee to the Assignor of the sum of £1 the Assignor hereby assigns whatever right, title and interest (if any) of the Assignor in and to the Intellectual Property.

### 3 Exclusions of Representations and Warranties

The Assignee admits that the Assignee has inspected and made all investigations it wishes concerning the intellectual Property and the Trade Marks and that the Assignee enters into this Assignment solely as a result of that inspection and investigation and on the basis of the terms of this Assignment and not in reliance upon representations or warranties whether written or oral express or implied made by or on behalf of the Assignor or the Liquidators or their employees or any agents or representatives thereof or any of them.

### 4 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties on separate counterparts, all of which taken together constitute one and the same instrument.

### 5 Third Party Rights

A person who is not a party to this Agreement has no right to enforce any of its terms under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999

### 6 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

- 6.1 This Agreement is governed by and shall be interpreted in accordance with English Law.
- 6.2 Each party irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts in relation to all matters arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.

Executed as a deed by the parties or their duly authorised representatives but not delivered until the date of this Deed

PATENT REEL: 061239 FRAME: 0972

| Executed as a Deed by <b>Penso Holdings Ltd</b> acting by a director in the presence of           | TEVON THURSTON - THORDE. |
|---|--------------------------|
| Witness   |                          |
| Signature   |                          |
| Name MIN / MUIR   |                          |
| Address TULIJAMINE HUSE   |                          |
|   |                          |
| Occupation DIALTON  |                          |
|   | Mark                     |
| Executed as a Deed by <b>Penso Group Holdings Limited</b> acting by a director in the presence of | MILEN GENRGE MJERROTT    |
| Witness   |                          |
| Signature   |                          |
| Name 18, 1 / MUR  |                          |
| Address FULLBARDINE MUSE  |                          |
|   |                          |
| Occupation DILIVAL  |                          |

The Schedule

| ž<br>Ř<br>m   | ilent   | C Rest Ref  | A spáic antis)      | S hort Title                  | C ದಚಿ <i>ಣ್ಣು</i>         | मिल्ला छ <i>स</i> र्थ | A policiation No | Grant Date | Grant No.             | 8 355<br>8 355<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8<br>8 | Expiry     |
|---------------|---|-------------|---------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|------------|-----------------------|--|------------|
| DT76233P.EPF  | Penso Consulting Ltd   0000022799               | 0000022799  | Penso Holdings Ltd  | Advanced Pre-Form Manutacture | adoirig                   | 17/03/2015            | 16161018.7       |            |                       | pending  |            |
| .DT76289P.GBP | Penso Consulting Ltd (0000022799)               |             | Pensa Holdings Lid  | Advanced Pre-Form Manufacture | United Kingdom 17/03/2015 | 17/03/20.18           | 1604579.1        | 13/11/2019 | 2 537 382             | granted  | 17/03/2036 |
| DT76239P_USP  | Penso Consulting Ltd (0000)22799                | C0000322799 | Perso Haldings Ltd  | Advanced Pre-Form Manufacture | USA                       | 17/03/2016            | 15/073 266       | 02/06/2020 | 10 668 649            | grantec  | 12/06/2036 |
| DT66487P EPP  | Pensa Consulting Ltd Mr J. Thorpe               |             | Penso Holdings ध्रि | Carbon-F insert               | Europe                    | 22/01/2014            | 14705384.7       | 16/12/2020 | 2 948 295             | granted  | 22/01/2034 |
| DT66487P.GBP  | Penso Consulting Ltd Mr J. Thorpe               |             | Penso Holdings Ud   | Carbon-F Insert               | United Kingdom 22,01/2014 | 22/01/2014            | 15:4017.1        | 12/07/2017 | 2 529 935             | grantec  | 22/01/2034 |
| T86437P.GBPD1 | 186437P.CIBPD1 Penso Consuling Ltd Mr J. Thorpe |             | Penso Holdings Lid  | Carbon-F Insert               | United Kingdom 22/01/2014 | 22/01/2014            | 14705384.7       | 16/12/2020 | 2 943 295 (E) grented | granted  | 22/01/2034 |
|               |   |             |                     |                               |                           |                       |                  |            |                       |  |            |

PATENT REEL: 061239 FRAME: 0974

RECORDED: 09/28/2022